
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2024  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor March (Chair) 
Councillor Cole (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Joannou, Kaur Saini, O'Neill, Orton, Sahu and Singh Sangha 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Georgia Humby (Senior Governance Officer) 

Kirsty Wootton (Governance Officer) 
Email: committees@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Services Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to the 
Governance Services Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The 
[...]
v.uk
mailto:Kirsty.Wootton@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

 

 To issue a welcome to those present, and to confirm if there are any apologies 
for absence. 
  

 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
to be discussed. 
 

 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 8 July 2024 have been circulated and Members will be asked to confirm 
them as a correct record.  
 

 

 
4. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 
 

 

 The Chair is invited to make any announcements as they see fit.   
  

 
 
5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE  
 

 
 

 

 Any questions, representations and statements of case submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures will be reported. 
 

 

 
6. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 

 Any petitions received in accordance with Council procedures will be reported. 
 

 
 
7. EARLY ACTION - LEADING BETTER LIVES PROJECT  
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 9 - 28) 

 

 The Director for Adult Social Care & Commission submits a report to update 
the Commission on the commitment to develop an early action strategy for 
Adult Social Care, including details of the Leading Better Lives project. 
Members will be asked to note the report and provide comments.  
 

 

 



 

 

8. SOCIAL CARE & EDUCATION PROCUREMENT PLAN 
2024-2025  

 

Appendix C 
(Pages 29 - 44) 

 

 The Director for Adult Social Care & Commissions submits a report to provide 
the Commission with an overview of the anticipated procurement activities to 
be undertaken by the Social Care and Education (SCE) department during 
2024-2025. Members will be asked to note the report and indicate any activities 
they would like further information on.  
 

 

 
9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 45 - 46) 

 

 Members of the Commission will be asked to consider the work programme 
and make suggestions for additional items as it considers necessary. 
 

 

 
10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 8 JULY 2024 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor March (Chair)  
Councillor Cole (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Kaur Saini 

Councillor O'Neill 
Councillor Orton 
Councillor Sahu 

Councillor Singh Sangha 
 

In Attendance 
 

Deputy City Mayor, Councillor Russell – Social Care, Health and Community Safety 
 
Kash Bhayani – Healthwatch  

* * *   * *   * * * 
58. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair welcomed new and returning members to the Commission and noted 

that apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Joannou.  
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair asked members of the Commission to declare any interests for which 

there were none.  
 

60. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair highlighted that the minutes from the meeting held on 7 March 2024 

were included in the agenda pack and asked Members to confirm whether they 
were an accurate record.   
  
AGREED:   
 

• It was agreed that the minutes for the meeting on 7 March 2024 were a 
correct record.  
 

 

1

Item 3



2 
 

61. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 2024/25 
 
 The membership for the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission for 2024-2025 

was noted.   
 

62. DATES OF THE COMMISSION 2024/25 
 
 The dates of the meetings for the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission for 

2024-2025 were noted.   
 

63. SCRUTINY TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 The Commission noted the scrutiny terms of reference.  

 
64. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 It was noted that the Chair had no announcements to make. 

 
65. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 It was noted that none had been received. 

 
66. PETITIONS 
 
 It was noted that none had been received. 

 
67. ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care, Health and Community Safety 

introduced the item, highlighting that Adult Social Care is not a service 
commonly raised for discussion by residents but is a huge financial resource on 
the Local Authority’s budget to ensure individuals receive the relevant support 
to live the lives they would like.  
 
The Director for Adult Social Care & Safeguarding and Director for Adult Social 
Care and Commissioning provided presented the overview in which it was 
noted that:  
 

• The Adult Social Care vision is drawn from Social Care Future with the 
Department’s role being to make the vision a reality.  

• Adult Social Care is a statutory function with duties and obligations 
outlined in the Care Act 2014. The Local Authority has a duty to provide 
advice, information and statutory support where an individual has an 
eligible need. Support may come in the form of providing equipment, 
short-term reablement services or long-term support. Adult Social Care 
is means tested whereby financial assessments will determine required 
contributions.   

• In the financial year 2023/24, almost 19.5k contacts were made to the 
service, though not all required support – 13k were relevant to adult 
social care. On 31 March 2024, around 5k individuals were receiving 

2



3 
 

long term support with a split across communities.  

• The service work with an ethnically diverse and comparatively young 
population. There is a higher proportion of individuals of working age 
drawing on support in Leicester than nationally. The presentation 
provides a summary of people the service work with, with much more 
performance indicators available. 

• Adult Socia
[...]
th 
greater freedom and control in their lives and may also reduce financial 
contributions.  

• The number of individuals waiting for a review has increased with a 
range of attributing factors such as capacity to conduct reviews, 
particularly during the pandemic, complexity of needs and priority of new 
assessments and safeguarding work. Improvement plans have been 
established to reduce overdue reviews and additional grant funding has 
been secured.  

• A steering group has been established to oversee work on reviews and 
how ongoing work may capture a review. The service speaks with 
individuals about support and needs which is often reflected through 
support case change notes and could provide sufficient information for a 
review.  

   
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:  
  

• The earlier a change of needs is identified the sooner there is an 
opportunity to positively alter the support to ensure individuals are 
receiving the correct size care package. 

• Prioritisation of reviews is generally determined on risk and 
safeguarding. Individuals often request a review when they feel their 
needs aren’t being met. Factors that are considered when prioritising 
include whether there has been contact with the individual within 
12months; if they live alone or support is provided by others such as 
carers or family; if they live in a residential setting and there are 

4



5 
 

concerns about the provider etc. These factors are tracked on a 
management system that will alert officers to a risk rate and support the 
use professional judgement.  

• The Local Authority is responsible for identifying eligible needs and 
defining outcomes for a support plan. Independent providers generally 
support individuals to achieve outcomes and can provide information for 
a review to determine if outcomes are being met or need to be adjusted.  

• Capacity has been an issue impacting overdue reviews, but the service 
has increased officer numbers and additional funding to grow the 
workforce will enable a dedicated team to support reviews. 

• Significant work takes place by officers in communicating with 
individuals about their needs which is illustrated through support change 
case notes. This is not always captured as a review and figures may 
therefore be underreported. The service is exploring how detailed notes 
could be utilised to evidence a review, but assurance was provided that 
minor changes and notes will not be classified as a review or used to 
simply improve figures.  

• The concerns regarding conflicts of interest on provider led reviews were 
acknowledged though assurance was given that they would not be an 
option for review if the Local Authority had concerns about providers. 
Pilots had been carried out in residential settings and domiciliary care 
where feedback indicated more natural conversations occurred in 
residential settings.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for their continued honesty regarding figures and 
openness to address the challenges.  
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care, Health and Community Safety 
suggested that a previous report on the strength-based approach be circulated 
to Members.  
 
AGREED:   
  

• The Commission noted the report. 

• Additional information to be circulated to the Commission. 
 

69. CQC ASSESSMENT OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE - EARLY LEARNING AND 
REFLECTIONS 

 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education introduced the item 

highlighting the CQC have recently been tasked with undertaking assessments 
of Local Authorities and whilst there had been inconsistencies in reporting and 
processes so far, the external view of quality of service provision is welcomed.  
 
The Director for Adult Social Care & Safeguarding presented the item in which 
it was noted that:  
 

• The report pulls together learning of Local Authorities that have been 
through the CQC assessment process and includes statements and 
reflections. A self
[...]
st Midlands to help develop 
improvement plans. The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care, Health and 
Community Safety further highlighted that lead professionals and directors 
undertake peer reviews whereas the CQC assessment is undertaken by 
individuals who may not have held leadership positions and an unwillingness 
by CQC to adopt learning from best practice of assessments in children’s 
services had been frustrating.  
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:  
 

• Local Authorities who have undergone the CQC assessment and their 
results published were contained within Appendix 2 of the report. 
Regional conversations and analysis had taken place and direct 
conversations had occurred with those authorities in the East Midlands, 
including Nottingham, Derby and Derbyshire.  

• The CQC appear to be undertaking assessments in areas that share 
health services so it is likely that Leicester would be considered 
alongside Leicestershire.  

• The CQC request 50 practice examples (‘cases’) where they will identify 
10 and then review 6. Direct details are not examined, instead a 

6



7 
 

description of the individual circumstances, support and reflections will 
be provided to inspectors. The CQC will also speak directly to the 
individual or family to triangulate the information provided and their 
direct experience. Feedback from other authorities illustrates a difficulty 
to identify individuals willing to speak to the CQC due to their busy lives 
or complexity of needs.  

 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education highlighted that feedback 
had varied about the assessment process and there was no easy way to 
benchmark against ratings. It was recognised that service had strengths 
including an outstanding leadership that have identified and recognise issues, 
but the Local Authority might expect a good rating overall when inspected 
based on our current self-assessment. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report and noted that the Commission would 
welcome an update on the results when assessed.  
 
AGREED:   
  

• The Commission noted the report. 
 

70. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair highlighted items to be added to the work programme including 

preventative services; equality, diversity and inclusion; and carers. It was further 
noted that the work programme will be developed, and Members were invited to 
make suggestions for consideration. 
 

71. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 In response to a query regarding the adult social care budget, the Deputy City 

Mayor for Social Care, Health and Community Safety highlighted that the vast 
majority of is spent on care packages provided by the private sector but 
provided clarity on general misconceptions regarding adult social care as 
services for older people. It was noted that services are provided to enable 
people to enjoy fulfilling lives and includes support for individuals of working 
age. 
 
The Chair invited a member of the public with lived experience to comment in 
which it was noted that whilst most adult social care services are provided by 
external providers some individuals are in receipt of direct payments that can 
be utilised for personal assistants that do not have to be agency workers but 
may be a family member or friend etc.   
 
AGREED:  
 

• The Commission requested additional information be circulated on the 
adult social care budget and a separate briefing be arranged.  

 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at 18.55. 

7





  

 

 
 

Leading Better Lives 
A collaborative approach to 

early action 
   

 
For consideration by:  

Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
Date: 29 August 2024  

Lead director: Kate Galoppi  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

9

Item 7



 

 
 

Useful information 
 
 Ward(s) All 
 Report author: Michelle Larke (Head of Strategic Commissioning) 
 Author contact details: michelle.larke@leicester.gov.uk  

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. The purpose of thi
[...]
 community organisations across Leicester 
who have hosted focus groups on our behalf. Given the pace we needed to 
work to (the project is part of a larger project social care futures is delivering 
on behalf of the Department for Health and Social Care) the team aimed to 
get to ten focus groups. In the end, given the interest, the team managed to 
attend 14 – the team included two people with a lived experience (the co-chair 
of our making it real group and one of our Learning Disability and Autism 
champions, who is a parent carer of an autistic son) who have helped ensure 
that every element of the project has been coproduced. This was important 
and has meant the project is not just council led.  

1.13 The project has opted for a mixed methodology and so alongside the focus 
groups, an online survey was also published on Citizen Space. This was open 
for around 6 weeks during May and early June and a total of seventy-six 
people from across different groups (the vast majority of respondents being 
people with care and support needs and those who care in an unpaid 
capacity) responded.  

1.14 The focus groups and the survey have sought to understand what is working 
well in Leicester, what is not working so well and what is important to people 
in the future across the different themes of wellbeing and independence, 
information, advice and guidance and active and supportive communities. In 
total (and recognising that the term ‘data’ refers to the voices of people) over 
six hundred pieces of ‘data’ were collected. This gives a rich and insightful 
picture into the things people value about their communities, where there are 
issues and challenges and what they hope for in the future. 

12



 

 
 

1.15 Following the engagement phase – the next step was to bring people 
(representative of who we had spoken to at the focus groups) together in two 
in-person events. Over two days at the beginning of July around forty people 
came together, representative of 
[...]
mmissioned 
opportunity to secure 
appropriate 
arrangements to 
support the delivery 
and/or implementation 
of this strategy.  

Cllr 
Russell 

 

43





 

 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2024 – 2025 

Meeting 
Date Item Recommendations / Actions Progress 

8 July 
2024 

Adult Social Care Overview 
 
 
Adult Social Care Reviews  
 
 
 
CQC Assessment of Adult 
Social Care - Readiness and 
Learning  

The Commission noted the report.  
 
 
A previous report on the strength-based 
approach be circulated to Members. 
 
 
The Commission to be kept updated on the 
CQC assessment.  

 

 

Report circulated to Members. 

 
Added to the forward plan.  

29 August 
2024 

Early Action – Leading Better 
Lives Project 

SCE Procurement Plan 2024-25 

 

  

14 
November 
2024 

Suggested items tbc:  
Carers 
 
Inequities 

  

9 January 
2025 

Suggested items tbc:  
 
Draft General Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme 2025/26  

  

13 March 
2025 

   

24 April 
2025 

   

45

Item
 9



 

 

Forward Plan Items (suggested) 
 

Topic Detail Proposed Date 

Supported Living    

Community Prevention 
Commission also requested preventative services be discussed at 
meeting on 8 July 2024.   

Death by Suicide   

Workforce   

Autism Placed Based Delivery Plan    

Cost of living re provision of care impacts 
update 

  

Assured Plans and Market Sustainability, 
including fair cost of care  

  

Assistive Aids and Technology   

ASC Budget Monitoring   

Winter Planning Joint Adult Social Care & Public Health and Health Integration 
Scrutiny Commission – 10 September 2024.  

 

Adult Social Care CQC Assessment 

Update on learning from assessments at other authorities and 
readiness 8 July 2024.  

Commission requested to be kept updated on the CQC 
assessment. 

 

 

46


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 EARLY ACTION - LEADING BETTER LIVES PROJECT
	Leading Better Lives slides Scrutiny

	8 SOCIAL CARE & EDUCATION PROCUREMENT 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2024 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor March (Chair)  
Councillor Cole (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Joannou 

Councillor Kaur Saini 
Councillor Sahu 

Councillor Singh Patel 
Councillor Singh Sangha 

 
In Attendance 

 
Deputy City Mayor, Councillor Russell – Social Care, Health and Community Safety 
 
Kash Bhayani – Healthwatch  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
  

72. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 It was noted that apologies for absence were received from Cllr Orton and Cllr O’Neill.  

  
73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair asked members to declare any interests in proceedings for which there were 

none.  
  

74. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair highlighted that the minutes from the meeting held on 8 July were included 

in the agenda pack and asked Members to confirm whether they were an accurate 
record.   
  
AGREED:  
  

• It was agreed that the minutes for the meeting on 8 July 2024 were a correct 
record.  
  

 



75. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair highlighted that Members may have seen recent news articles about the 

safety of care for vulnerable city residents, particularly some poor standards in care 
homes and a care agency and sought assurance about the situation in the city. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care & Commissioning acknowledged the concerns raised 
following recent news articles and reassured the commission that this is not a systemic 
issue and that measures continue to be in place manage quality assurance in the 
external market and ensure residents receive the best possible care. It was further 
noted that:  
 

• There are 95 care homes in the city currently, of which 50 support older people 
and the remainder supporting individuals with a learning disability or mental 
health condition. Current data indicates 1 care home is rated outstanding and 
60 good. There are 28 care homes that require improvement and 1 inadequate, 
of which 7 have not been reinspected by the CQC for over 2 years, and 
therefore not able to demonstrate improvements that may have been made to 
support an improved rating. A further 5 care homes have not yet been 
inspected by the CQC and therefore correlates with concerns about the 
confidence in the CQC to regulate standards.  

• There are around 150 regulated registered providers in the city providing 
domiciliary care to people in their homes. The Council hold a contract with 32 of 
those providers and statistics from June indicated 75% inspected by the CQC 
were good or outstanding. Following the recommendation by the Commission 
regarding the retendering of the home care contract, a requirement of the 
forthcoming contract is that providers must have a CQC rating of good or 
above, demonstrating our commitment to high standards and performance.  

 
The Chair noted concerns around the sustainability of the CQC and therefore sought 
further details to inform the Commission of the local quality and assurance measures, 
in which it was noted that:  
 

• The Council have a contract specification with providers which includes 
standards to be met for residents drawing on support and funded by the 
Council. The contract will include terms and conditions associated to pay and 
expectations as well as actions if there is a failure in the contract provision. The 
contract specification, quality assurance framework and regulation of CQC 
inspections collectively promote the expected standards.   

• The Council can undertake announced and unaccounted visits to assess 
providers. Generally, announced visits will focus on paperwork compliance 
whereas an unannounced visit will observe the day-to-day practice to get a 
sense of the culture and atmosphere to ensure the care being provided is 
inclusive and dignified. Officers will usually ask the manager who the most 
complex person funded by the Council is within their care and will observe to 
review against their care plan to ensure the care is being provided as expected.   

• Providers will be assessed against many standards to determine compliance. 
Where a provider is deemed to be non-compliant this will be categorised as 
major if there is an immediate impact to the health and safety of residents, 
moderate where there could be an impact, and minor where there is likely to be 
an issue with a recording process. If a provider is considered to be majorly non-
compliant, then officers will revisit within 28days to determine whether any new 
placements should be suspended to enable the provider to improve.  

• The Council has the ability to suspend activity through a notice to remedy a 



breach which is a formal letter to the provider which indicates where they have 
been observed not to be meeting the contract terms or the needs of residents 
being cared for on behalf of the Council. It will include timescales for the breach 
to be remedied and a formal meeting with the provider and relevant 
professionals to discuss concerns and agree an action plan.  
 

In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
• Prior to the pandemic, local assessment would often complement and correlate 

with CQC inspections. However, since the pandemic, the CQC have 
dramatically altered the approach and inspections have been focussed where 
issues are suspected, but the Council continue to assess all providers. If the 
CQC undertake an inspection and find issues the contract and assurance team 
will visit to also assess and ensure there is an action plan to address the 
concerns. The team have worked with providers inspected by the CQC and 
rated requires improvement to ensure they meet the contract terms and 
meeting standards to deliver safe care but are awaiting the CQC to re-visit.  

• Where an individual has self-funded their care and available savings have 
been utilised to become below the threshold for entitlement to Council support, 
an assessment would need to be undertaken. This would ensure the 
placement is assessed for suitability and financial viability to meet the needs of 
the individual, which can sometimes require changes in the care package. 

• Providers often charge self-funders more than costs negotiated by the Council 
and in circumstances where the required care cannot be provided within the 
financial assessment, consideration to relocate to a new provider will be 
carefully assessed against the impact of a move to the individual. If there is a 
requirement to relocate, due to a change in need, the choice of an individual 
and/or their family or where homes close, skilled officers will navigate this 
accordingly with the family.  

The Chair invited the Healthwatch representative to participate in the 
discussion in which it was noted in response to comments and a question that 
the deferred payment scheme is available and used in Leicester, for example 
to enable care to commence whilst a house sale is proceeding.  
The Chair agreed that further discussion around care funding and proposed 
white papers on the future of funding for adult social care be added to the work 
programme.  
  

76. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 It was noted that none had been received.   

  
77. PETITIONS 
 
 It was noted that none had been received.   

  
78. EARLY ACTION - LEADING BETTER LIVES PROJECT 
 
 The Director for Adult Social Care & Commissioning presented the report along with 

the Co-Chair of the Making it Real Group. It was noted that:  
 

• The Council’s budget is under significant pressure, and adult social care is the 



largest spend. As part of reviewing budgets and comparing the department to 
other comparable cities, it has been acknowledged that spend is higher in the 
city. Whilst we have good fee rates and many people do not require large 
packages, there are more people drawing on support in the city that contribute 
to higher costs.  

• It was understood through peer reviews with authorities with similar 
demographics that were managing their spend had well-developed preventative 
offer and joined up community support for residents to access and therefore not 
seeking support from adult social care until later. The department therefore 
have undertaken work the Ernst & Young Consultants to identify how the 
Council could work collaboratively internally and externally on an early 
prevention offer.  

• An opportunity arose to work with Social Care futures, a national movement 
partnering with local authorities to identify and tackle issues impacting social 
care. Their ethos on co-production aligned with the commitment in Leicester 
and therefore agreed to work together to develop the Leading Better Lives 
project.  

• The department have pledged to work in co-production to ensure projects, 
processes and procedures have been considered by those with lived 
experience and the Making it Real Group was therefore established and work 
alongside officers.  

• When embarking on the project, it was evident that individuals felt it was 
important to not focus on ‘prevention’ but talk more about allowing individuals to 
lead a better life and have choices to continue to live in their community. 
Assumptions were not to be made throughout the project and there was a 
commitment with trained facilitators that residents were provided the 
opportunity to share their voice in their own words and it would be listened to 
when asking what works well in the community, what doesn’t work well and 
what would people like to see in the future.  

• Information was sought through 14 focus groups, though facilitators would often 
liaise with various individuals and groups as part of these sessions. 76 survey 
responses were received and a total of 614 pieces of information was collated 
through peoples’ voices and stories.  

• The data collected was presented at two workshops in July with attendance 
from council services, partners from health, the voluntary and community sector 
and those with lived experience. All information was shared in its original form 
and attendees were able to theme information to identify four priorities to make 
a difference for residents and agreed shared responsibility to work together to 
deliver actions.  

• The project reaffirmed the activities and assets that exist within communities. It 
provided an opportunity to commit to work collectively to identify ideas and 
solutions to add further value and create an early action plan to support 
residents in Leicester. 

 
The Commission commended the positive and collaborative work to identify priority 
themes to be taken forward. In response to questions from Members it was noted that:  
  

• The four priority themes have an allocated lead and group to identify possible 
solutions for improvements. Information collected that does not align with the 
identified themes will be reviewed to speak with others about possible actions 
to address. 

• The focus groups and workshops have highlighted that the project is not about 
creating something new as lots of great services and activities exist in the city. 
There has been a shared commitment across the public and the voluntary and 



community sector to work better together to facilitate and ensure people are 
aware and can access support in the community. Options are being considered 
for roadshows and pop-up events across the city to share information and 
signpost residents to available services and activities.   
 

The Chair expressed concerns with changes across the voluntary and community 
sector over recent years and hoped that a fundamental shift in approach and 
collaborative working could help with the preventative model and ensure the sector is 
sustained. It was requested that the Commission be provided with additional 
information on the budget for prevention as well as the amount spent on Ernst & 
Young consultants and the savings identified through the work.  
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care, Health and Community Safety highlighted that 
services are at a very early stage of changing its approach and noted that various 
activities and services are available that may not be defined as preventative but will 
inevitably have a positive contribution to the preventative offer, such as knit and natter 
groups in communities preventing social isolation. It was further highlighted that the 
Council is also working alongside health partners on prevention.  
 
The Chair thanked officers and Mo for presenting the positive report and requested the 
Commission continue to be kept updated on the development of the early action plan.  
 
AGREED:   
  

• The Commission noted the report. 
• Additional information to be circulated. 
• Item to be added to the work programme for the Commission to continue to be 

updated on the early action plan. 
  

79. SOCIAL CARE & EDUCATION PROCUREMENT PLAN 2024-2025 
 
 The Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning highlighted that the 

procurement plan is presented to the Commission annually to set out the pipeline of 
intended procurement activities. This illustrates where money is intended to be 
allocated and the types of services sought in the market, providing Members with an 
opportunity to indicate areas of interest for further discussion or comment.  
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that following the 
introduction of the Social Value Act, evidence of any form of social value is considered 
as part of the tender assessment when bids are submitted. Bidders are encouraged 
however to evidence social value to support the sustainability of the voluntary and 
community sector as well as providing employment opportunities for individuals with 
learning disabilities or care leavers for example. Officers ensure proposed social value 
within bids is proportionate to the contract, appropriate for the community and the 
social value register enables facilitation to ensure benefits are realised.  
It was agreed that there is further opportunity as a Corporate Parent for more 
prescribed value for children which will be explored.   
  
The Chair noted the reliance of short-term contracts within the procurement plan and 
hoped through preventative work and if there were a different settlement for local 
authorities that this would come to an end. 
 
It was also requested by the Chair that the Commission be provided with an update on 
supported living schemes in which the Deputy City Mayor for Social Care, Health and 



Community Safety highlighted cross divisional working with housing and the 
opportunity for a joint scrutiny discussion.  
 
AGREED:   
  

• The Commission noted the report. 
• A more prescribed offer for children to be considered through procurement. 
• Supported living to be added to the work programme and consideration of joint 

discussion with the housing scrutiny commission.  
  

80. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair reminded Members that should there be any items they wish to be 

considered for the work programme then to share these with her and the senior 
governance officer.  
 
It was further noted that Members have been invited at attend the Public Health & 
Health Integration Scrutiny Commission on 10 September 2024 to jointly discuss 
winter planning.  
  

81. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting closed at 18.36. 

 

 


